

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

_____)	
In re POLYURETHANE FOAM ANTITRUST)	
LITIGATION)	
_____)	MDL Docket No. 2196
)	Index No. 10-MD-2196 (JZ)
This document relates to:)	
)	
ALL DIRECT PURCHASER ACTIONS)	
_____)	

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND FOR
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Overview of the Litigation.....	3
B. Designated Counsel’s Vigorous Prosecution of the Case.....	4
1. Investigations and initial complaints	4
2. Case organization and management.....	5
3. Defendants’ motions to dismiss and motions for reconsideration	6
4. The Vitafoam and Domfoam Settlements, and Defendants’ standing-less attempts to prevent preliminary approval and notice to potential Class members	7
5. Meet and confers and disputes concerning discovery.....	8
6. Review of Defendants’ voluminous document productions.....	9
7. Ongoing deposition discovery	10
C. Notice of Proposed Settlements, Plan of Allocation, and Petition for Attorneys’ Fees, Reimbursement of Expenses and Incentive Awards	11
III. DESIGNATED COUNSEL SHOULD BE AWARDED THE REQUESTED FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES.....	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Request for Attorneys’ Fees Falls Within The Range of Approval	12
1. Designated Counsel secured significant benefits for the Class	16
2. The value of Designated Counsel’s services on an hourly basis in comparison to the settlement amount is extremely high.....	18
3. Designated Counsel’s efforts significantly benefit society and thus merit a reward in order to maintain an incentive to others	19
4. Designated Counsel undertook their services on a contingent fee basis.....	20

5.	The complexity of the litigation.....	20
6.	Designated Counsel have exhibited the utmost professional skill and standing	21
B.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Demonstrates That The Requested Fee Is Reasonable	22
C.	The Request Is Also Reasonable In Light Of Expenses Incurred.....	23
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alpine Pharmacy v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1092 (1973).....	19
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enter., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1261 (S.D. Ohio 1996), aff'd, 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13, 16, 22
<i>In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....	13
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	15
<i>Cambridge of California, Inc. v. Hickory Springs Mfg. Co. et al.</i> , 3:10-cv-01858 (N.D. Ohio).....	5
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litigations</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	13
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)).....	23
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99- md-1278 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 25, 2002).....	12, 14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co. Securities Litigation</i> , 643 F. Supp. 148 (S.D. Ohio 1986)	14
<i>Connectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 2011 WL 292008 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011)	22
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1981 WL 2093 (S.D. Tex. June 4, 1981).....	17
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	23
<i>In re F&M Distribs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 95-C 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11090 (E.D. Mich. June 29, 1999).....	12

Fidel v. Farley,
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)23

Godec v. Bayer Corp.,
2013 WL 1089549 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 14, 2013)16

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....14, 16

Harris v. Marhoefer,
24 F.3d 16 (9th Cir. 1994)24

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.,
405 U.S. 251 (1972).....19

Hensley v. Eckhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....16

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....14

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....21

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)17

In re M.D.C. Holdings Sec. Litig.,
Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 95,474,
1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15488 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 1990)20

Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....15

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....23

Miltland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers,
840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)24

Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co. v. New Jersey Wood Finishing Co.,
381 U.S. 311 (1965).....19

In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.,
112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....21

New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....23

In re Oral Sodium Phosphate Solution-Based Products Liab. Action,
2010 WL 5058454 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2010)22

In re Pepsico Securities Litig.,
No. 82-Civ-8403 (S.D.N.Y. April 26, 1985)20

Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int'l Parts Corp.,
392 U.S. 134 (1968).....19

Piazza's Carpet & Tile Shop, Inc. v. Hickory Springs Mfg. Co., et al.,
5:10-cv-111 (W.D.N.C.).....5

Pillsbury Co., v. Conboy,
459 U.S. 248 (1983).....19

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,
508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)13

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)13, 15, 16, 22

Reitner v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....19

In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Products Liab. Litig.,
1996 WL 780512 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 1996)14

Rosenbaum v. Macallister,
64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995)13

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:02-cv-0844 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 24, 2005).....12, 14, 15

Smillie v. Park Chemical Co.,
710 F.2d 271 (6th Cir. 1983)15

In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis & Knee Prosthesis Liab. Litig.,
268 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....13, 20, 22

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....14

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 23-24

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001)13, 15

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152275 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....24

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....14, 15

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....13

Rules/Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1711 *et seq.*.....11
F.R.C.P. Rule 23(e)1

Other Authorities

Conte and Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th Ed. 2002).....15
